504475580 07/26/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4522282

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID L. MORRIS	06/07/2017
JAVED AKHTER	06/08/2017
KRISHNA PILLAI	06/08/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEWSOUTH INNOVATIONS PTY LIMITED
Street Address:	RUPERT MYERS BUILDING
Internal Address:	14 BARKER STREET
City:	UNIVERSITY OF NEW SOUTH WALES, NSW
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	2052

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14649518

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (925)472-8895

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (925) 472-5000

Email: vbelevich@kilpatricktownsend.com
Correspondent Name: EUGENIA GARRETT-WACKOWSKI
Address Line 1: MAILSTOP: IP DOCKETING - 22

Address Line 2: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	091965-0946898 (002500US)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VITALIY BELEVICH	
SIGNATURE:	/Vitaliy Belevich/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/26/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=0946898_Confirmatory_Assignment#page1.tif source=0946898_Confirmatory_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504475580 REEL: 043106 FRAME: 0279

source=0946898_Confirmatory_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 043106 FRAME: 0280

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

This Confirmatory Assignment ("Assignment") is made by and between **NewSouth Innovations Pty Limited**, an Australian company, ACN 000 263 025, having a place of business at Rupert Myers Building, 14 Barker Street, University of New South Wales, NSW 2052, Australia ("Assignee") and the following individuals (collectively, "Assignors"):

David L. Morris, an Australian citizen having an address at 960 Forest Road, Lugarno, New South Wales 2210, Australia;

Javed Akhter, an Australian citizen having an address at NewSouth Innovations Pty Limited, Rupert Myers Building, 14 Barker Street, University of New South Wales, NSW 2052, Australia; and

Krishna Pillai, an Australian citizen having an address at NewSouth Innovations Pty Limited, Rupert Myers Building, 14 Barker Street, University of New South Wales, NSW 2052, Australia.

WHEREAS, pursuant to an "Easy Access IP Researcher Deed" dated February 5, 2013, Assignors sold, transferred and conveyed to Assignee, all of their right, title and interest, in and to all intellectual property relating to the inventions and patent application set forth in attached Exhibit A.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, Assignors hereby confirm that Assignors did sell, transfer and convey unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the following:

- (a) all intellectual property (including, without limitation, any innovation, information, invention, discovery, product, process, work or design) disclosed, embodied, shown or claimed in the patent application included in Exhibit A, implicitly or explicitly;
- (b) the patent application in Exhibit A, the right to claim priority to the patent application in Exhibit A, all applications based in whole or in part upon the patent application in Exhibit A, including, without limitation, all applications that are a provisional, non-provisional, design, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, registration, utility model, industrial design, reissue, renewal, substitute, extension, reexamination, post-grant review, inter partes review, supplemental examination or non-U.S. patent application or application for other rights based in whole or in part on the patent application in Exhibit A;
- (c) all patents (including, without limitation, all U.S. and non-U.S. patents, registrations, utility models, industrial designs, design patents, counterparts, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, renewals, substitutes, extensions, reexaminations, post-grant reviews, *inter partes* reviews and supplemental examinations) that are granted or issued upon, or that claim priority to, any and all applications described in (b) of this paragraph or that disclose or claim intellectual property described in (a) of this paragraph, in whole or in part; and
- (d) all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any rights under the applications or patents described in (a), (b) or (c) of this paragraph (including provisional rights to reasonable royalties pursuant to 35 U.S.C. §154(d)) and the right to sue for and collect such damages and royalties for Assignee's own use.

PATENT REEL: 043106 FRAME: 0281 Assignors hereby authorize and request the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other U.S. or non-U.S. agency to issue to the Assignee any and all patent(s), or other rights or documents, resulting from the intellectual property, patent application(s) and patents described in this Confirmatory Assignment.

Assignors hereby agree to sign all papers and documents, including without limitation, applications, declarations, oaths and petitions, and, at the Assignee's expense, perform any other acts that are necessary in connection with prosecution of patent application(s) or intellectual property described in this Confirmatory Assignment and the enforcement of patent(s) or other rights resulting from such patent application(s) or intellectual property.

Assignors hereby agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this Confirmatory Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignors hereby promise and affirm that Assignors have not entered, and will not enter, into any assignment, contract or understanding that conflicts with this Confirmatory Assignment.

	_ / \	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors and Assignee have executed this	: Cønfirma	itory Assignment or
the date(s) indicated below, to be effective as of February 5, 2013.	/ 1	

Dated: 7 - 6 - 2 0 17

(Month Day Year)

Dated: 8 - 6 - 17
(Month Day Year)

Dated: 8/6/2017 (Month Day Year)

Dated: $\frac{8/6/20/7}{\text{(Month Day Year)}}$

David L. Morris, Assignor

Javed Akhter, Assignor

Krishna Pillai, Assignor

Name: Frank Fotea

Title: General Counsel & Company Secretary
For: NewSouth Innovations Pty Limited, Assignee

Ехнівіт А

U.S. Patent Application No. 14/649518, filed on June 3, 2015, entitled "Treatment of diseases involving

PATENT REEL: 043106 FRAME: 0283

RECORDED: 07/26/2017